
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
TESCO EXPRESS - MAWNEY ROAD 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Wednesday 

25 September 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Denis Breading 
Pam Light 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 
james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 September 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 32) 

 
 Application for a premises licence at Tesco Express, 163 Mawney Road, Romford, 

RM7 8AB. 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
25 September 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin (01708) 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having
[...]
aring and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

•
[...]
ess the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the
[...]
earing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
25 September 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Application for a new premises licence at 
Tesco Express,163 Mawney Road, 
Romford, RM7 8AB 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Arthur Hunt – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk  

 

This application for a new premises licence is made by Tesco Stores Limited 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7 August 2013. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premise is the former Marlborough Arms public house. 
 

It is situated at the junction of Mawney Road and Marlborough Road, Romford. The 
premise is surrounded by mainly residential properties, with some commercial 
properties across Mawney Road and in Marlborough Road.   
 

The road is covered by bus routes and is a main thoroughfare into Romford from 
Collier Row. 
 

The premises are situated in Mawneys ward. 
 

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee. 
 

Details of the application 
 

This is a new application for a premises licence. 
 

Supply of Alcohol, Opening times 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Sunday  06:00hrs 23:00hrs 
 

Seasonal variations  
 

None applied for. 
 

Non-standard timings 
 

None. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Licensing Sub- Committee, 25 September 2013 

 
 
 

 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the 16 August 2013 edition of the Romford 
Recorder. 
 

However, this advert was somewhat ambiguous as it described the premises as 
“Tesco, Mawney Road, Romford, RM7 8AB”.  Without the full postal address this 
may have caused the public some confusion as there is a further Tesco at 4-6 
Fairview Parade, Mawney Road, RM7 7HH. 
 

Having researched the matter, it would appear that the post code RM7 8AB refers 
only to the Marlborough Arms.  However, after discussions with Legal Services and 
Tesco, it was decided that the advert would be re-submitted with the full postal 
address of “163 Mawney Road”. The second advert appeared in the Romford 
Recorder on the 23 August 2013. 
 

Summary 
 

There were 4 valid representations against this application from interested parties. 
 
There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 

Interested parties’ representations 
 

The first three representations were received from Mawney ward councillors.  They 
have framed their representations around the prevention of public nuisance, the 
protection of children from harm and public safety from the licensing objectives. 
The fourth representation is from a local resident who bases his objection on the 
protection of children from harm objective. 
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 
There were no representations from any of the responsible authorities: 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



58 Recorder, Friday August 16, 2013

From just £9.99* per week.
Traders – promote your business every week for an entire
year from only £780 plus VAT. Call now for details.

6 month, 8 week, 4 week or 1 week packages also available.
*12 month bookin
[...]
ll, Main Road, Romford,
RM1 3BD
Note: Most of Harrow Lodge Park will remain open on most days;
certain areas of the park will need to be closed off to enable the
Havering Show to go ahead.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that Tylar Jay

Thomas of High Court Enforcement Group

Limited, Marine House, 2 Marine Road,

Colwyn Bay, LL29 8PH, has applied to the

judge at Romford County Court for a

Bailiffs Certificate.  Any person who knows

of a reason why Tylar Jay Thomas is not a fit

and proper person to be granted a certificate

should write to the Court Manager at

Romford County Court, 2a Oaklands

Avenue, Romford, RM1 4DP before 13

September 2013.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION

17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: COLIN JASON LEE
PREMISES: BRICK BUILT UNIT BEHIND CAR
WASH, GOBIONS FARM, COLLIER ROW
ROAD, RM5 2BH
The proposed licensable activity is: THE SALE OF
ALCOHOL FROM THE ABOVE PREMISES OVER
THE PHONE AND INTERNET Full details of the
application can be inspected at the address noted
below during normal business hours. Any
representations by an interested party or responsible
authority regarding this application can be made to:
Licensing Team Housing & Public Protection London
Borough of Havering Mercury House Mercury
Gardens Romford RM1 3RX Website:
www.havering.gov.uk
Such representation must be received in writing by:
02/09/2013, clearly stating the grounds upon which
the representation is made in relation to the four
objectives of the Licensing Act 2003. It is an offence
to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application.  The maximum fine
for which a person is liable on summary conviction
for the offence is £5,000.00.

Legal and Public Notices

Legal and Public Notices

Safe & Secure with 070 xxxxxxxx

For the safety of our private
advertisers we are applying security

phone numbers.

When you call one of our advertisers
on their security number you will 

be charged.

Calls are cha
[...]
sofa,
terracotta. clean gc, £80.
Tel. 07014 736157
(ROMFORD)

TWO matching centre
lights hall landing, very
cheap, offers considered,
quick sale. Tel. 07014
739084 (ILFORD)

VARIOUS lights good
condition match two
frontroom hall landing
£25 all ono  Tel. 07014
739085 (ILFORD)

WALL unit, black, vgc,
£70. Tel. 07014 739079
(LODNON)

WANTED panini cards
UEFA champions
league 2007/2008,
2009/10, 2010/11,
2011/2012, south Africa
World cup 2010 UEFA
euro 2012 Poland/
Ukraine. Plus cards &
stickers to exchange. Tel.
07014 739080
(ILFORD)

HALF PRICE
DIVAN BEDS
Brand new Divan with 

quilted mattress.
Single £69
Double £99

07921 613669
Free delivery

LEATHER 

3-seater 

SETTEE

and CHAIR
Tan colour,

excellent condition

£250

07790 705524

QUALITY USED WASHING MACHINES
• Tumble Dryers • Cookers 
• Fridges • Dishwashers 

• Freezers • Reconditioned 
• TV’s  Hi-Fi’s
Guaranteed 

• DELIVERY SERVICE
Furniture Also 

LIGHTHOUSE FURNITURE

Tel: 01277 222050

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Friday August 23, 2013, Recorder 63

FOR ALL CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING ENQUIRIES CALL 0845 671 4460

Legal and Public Notices

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A

PREMISES LICENCE

UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: MD. SHAHEBUL ISLAM

PREMISES: ZINZAR, 17 Station Parade, Elm
Park, Essex, RM12  5AD

The proposed licensable activity is: The sale of
alcohol in the premises for consumption.

Full details of the application can be inspected at
the address noted below during normal business
hours. Any representations by an interested party
or responsible authority regarding this application
can be made to: Licensing Team, Housing &
Public Protection, London Borough of Havering,
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford RM1
3RX Website: www.havering.gov.uk

Such representation must be received in writing by
: 5 September 2013, clearly stating the grounds
upon which the representation is made in relation
to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.

It is 
[...]
th Companies House.

Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name

Street Mawney Road

District

City or town Romford

County or administrative area Essex

Postcode RM7 8AB

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£)

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 

Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 

activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 

England

The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 

the use of the premises for licensable activities

I am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 

virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4 of 19

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in fu
[...]
censing compliance manager and have a 

compliance committee.  

    

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop floor, including the proposed area which will 

be used for beer and wine, should we be successful with our application.  

Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days and made available on enforcement request.   

Ordinarily, a member of the Management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. A person will have 

responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open. 

c) Public safety

   A person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open. Management will be trained to support 

the running of the premises including looking after our customers and staff. The store will adhere to all rules and 

regulations relating to public safety.  

    

d) The prevention of public nuisance

    We intend to be an active member of the community.  

We welcome the opportunity to liaise with Police and enforcement authorities should the need arise. 

   Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

  All staff will be trained and regularly refreshed in the corporate ‘Think 25’ Policy. Staff will be trained to look at the 

customer and ‘Think 25’ when selling alcohol.   

A till prompt will appear on the initial sale of alcohol that will remind the seller of their responsibilities including not to sell 

alcohol to anyone under the age of 18.  

The store will display signage around the premises informing both staff and customers of our ‘Think 25’ policy on alcohol. 

     

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 

To find out a premises non do
[...]
ding number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

DECLARATION

* 
I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under Section 158 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 

behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity

Date   (dd/mm/yyyy)

Add another signatory

One you're finished you need to do the following: 

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking to file/save as... 

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/havering/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 

with your application 

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Tesco Express, 163 Mawney Road

Date: 07 August 2013

Scale: 1:1000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 
Ordnance Survey 100024327

Size: A4

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	advert
	advert2
	App_prems_lic
	plan
	Map
	Reps




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

25 September 2013 (10.30  - 11.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Pam Light 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS 

STORE AT 163 MAWNEY ROAD, ROMFORD.  
 
PREMISES 
Tesco Express, 
163 Mawney Road, 
Romford, 
RM7 8AB 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 

An application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 

APPLICANTS 

Tesco Stores Ltd., 
Tesco House, 
Delamare Road, 
Cheshunt, 
EN8 9ST 
 
 
1. Details of the application: 
 

The application is for a premises licence as follows: 
 

Supply of Alcohol, Opening times 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday, inclusive 06:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 September 
2013 

 

 

 

 

2. Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for 
in this application. 

 
 
3. Comments and observations on the application 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 
25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the 16 August edition of 
the Romford Recorder.  
 
However, this advert was somewhat ambiguous as it described the 
premises as „Tesco, Mawney Road, Romford, RM7 8AB‟. Without the 
full postal address this could have caused confusion as there is 
already a Tesco in Mawney Road at 4 – 6 Fairview Parade.  
 
The post code RM7 8AB refers only to the Marlborough Arms, i.e. 
these premises. However, after discussion with the applicants it was 
agreed that the advert would be re-submitted with the full postal 
address „163 Mawney Road‟. This advert appeared in the Romford 
Recorder on 23 August, 2013. 

 
 
4. Summary 

 

There were four valid representations against this application from 
interested parties. 
 

There were no representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

 
 

5. Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
 

6. Representations 
 

Interested parties’ representations 
 

The representations from the interested parties fall mainly under the 
headings of the prevention of public nuisance, the protection of 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 September 
2013 

 

 

 

 

children from harm and public safety. The three representations from 
the ward councillors all refer to the presence close by of a hostel for 
recovering alcoholics, addicts and vulnerable young people. 
 
The fourth representation, from a local resident, registers concern at 
the early opening hours and the possible detrimental effect this could 
have on children passing the store on their way to school. 
 
Mr Ryan supplemented his written representation. He had lived in the 
area for 27 years and he believed not enough was done to protect 
children from harm. His main concern was that Tesco wished to sell 
alcohol from 6.00am, he would be happy if this was delayed until 
8.00am. He expressed concern that children making their way to 
school would witness people drinking alcohol outside the premises 
and using strong language. 

 
In her written representation Councillor Trew referred to the proximity 
of the hostel to the premises. Her written statement which she had 
asked to be read out was rejected by the Chairman as it raised fresh 
issues, and in part was factually incorrect. 

 
Councillor Dervish raised the issue of harm to children with them 
being exposed to alcohol from 06:00 to 23:00. He considered that this 
was excessive in a residential area. He also referred to the closeness 
of the hostel and supported Mr Ryan in his desire for the sale of 
alcohol to start at 08:00hrs not 06:00hrs. He then read out a 
statement from Councillor Wallace which reiterated the same points. 
 
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 

There were no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
7. Applicant’s response 
 

In response, the Applicant‟s agent reminded the Sub-Committee that 
these premises are a convenience store and the range of goods on 
sale would be focussed on the needs of the local community. The 
premises would offer a carefully selected and limited alcohol range. 
Approximately 120 different alcohol products would be offered for 
sale, and the majority of these would be red or white wine. Alcohol 
would only account for 7 - 9% of the stores sales. 

 
The concept is of offering for sale alcohol which is complimentary to 
the other products offered for sale, rather than a pure off-licence. 
 
Policies have been drawn up to safeguard the local community. The 
store manager is already in contact with the local police. He has 
arranged a meeting for three weeks before the store opens and will 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 September 
2013 

 

 

 

 

meet with them on a weekly basis to discuss any problems. Beat 
officers would be encouraged to visit the store on a regular basis to 
build on this relationship. Tesco best practice was referred to – Tesco 
will liaise with schools and rehabilitation centres in areas in which 
new stores open. Tesco consider location before buying premises, 
and if they think they cannot operate safely and without problems, 
they will not continue.  
 
He ran through the training given to all staff to ensure there were no 
underage sales, including the Tesco-developed “Think 25” system, 
which had become industry standard, and was linked to all tills. 
Tesco‟s comprehensive training and auditing systems were 
explained, there being induction training, modular training, and a 
training-based award system involving levels, the top of which 
resulted in potential promotion. He also referred to the Conflict 
Resolution Training provided for managers to enable them to deal 
with any problems caused by refusal. Tesco are audited quarterly by 
an independent company, and the results are fed back to 
management – they have an excellent record on this. 
 
All the spirits, and any fortified wines and champagne would be 
stocked behind the counter. The store would not sell miniatures, nor 
quarter bottles of spirits. Beers, cider and lagers would be sold in four 
packs, with the exception of the 750cl bottles of beer which would be 
sold separately. Alcohol took up only a small area in the context of 
the premises as a whole, and is visible from the till area, and not near 
the entrance/exit. The premises will have comprehensive CCTV 
camera coverage, including cameras on the alcohol and the tills at all 
times. 
 
Staffing levels in the store would be high, with 23 members of staff 
and 4 managers. Anti-social behaviour is not tolerated – anyone 
exhibiting such behaviour will be asked to stop, and if they don‟t, the 
police will be contacted, and the person banned from the store. 

 
He referred the Sub-Committee to the regulations which state that 
fear of a problem is not sufficient to warrant refusal, there has to be 
actual hard evidence of a problem. The sub-committee were also 
entitled to place weight on the decision of all the responsible 
authorities not submitting representations. 

 
Finally, with reference to the opening time of 06:00hrs he referred to 
the Council‟s own policy which states that a licence should be 
granted in line with the store‟s opening hours. 
 
Reference had been made by one of the objectors to the nearby 
Aldi store which closed at 6.00pm. This was correct but the store 
had a licence to sell alcohol until 11.00pm. The other Tesco store 
on Mawney Road operated from 6:00am until 11:00pm. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 September 
2013 

 

 

 

 

8. Determination of Application 
 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 25 September, 2013, the 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for Tesco Express, 163 Mawney Road, 
Romford is as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under 
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the 
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of a premises licence would undermine 

 the licensing objectives. 
 

The protection 
of children from 
harm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Public safety, 
protection of 
children from 
harm and 
public 
nuisance. 

 

The representations submitted suggested that with a school  
nearby and a rehabilitation centre that catered for those  
with alcohol addictions, that 6:00am was too early to  
begin serving alcohol. There was a concern that young people  
may be exposed to alcohol and its effects on the way to school,  
and that the lure of alcohol so close to a refuge for alcoholics  
was dangerous, particularly early in the morning. 

 
Mr Bark, for the applicant, explained that this was not an unusual 
location for a Tesco store, and that many were near schools. He 
submitted that the policies and training put in place by Tesco would 
ensure there would be no risk to children. He further advised that 
many Tesco stores were close to shelters and refuges, and had 
experienced no problems. Tesco were aware it was there, and  
would be making contact and arrangements with them. 

 
Firm evidence of problems was required to refuse an application,  
and in this case there wasn‟t any. Furthermore no representation  
had been made by any of the responsible authorities. 

 
In the event of the concerns raised becoming a reality, the  
residents have the power to bring the premises to a review.   



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 September 
2013 

 

 

 

 

 
  

The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
account the licensing objectives has contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

The sub-committee had listened carefully to the objections and taken 
due regard, particularly in relation to the protection of children from 
harm. They have, however, been assured that Tesco have various 
policies in place to address all of the potential issues raised and 
therefore grant the licence as applied for. 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


